The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



BY-LAW No.

2025 - XX

Being a By-Law to provide for Drainage Works on Gaunt-Laidlaw Municipal Drain

WHEREAS the requisite number of owners had petitioned the Council for The Township of Huron-Kinloss in accordance with the provisions of the *Drainage Act, R.S.O.,1990* (the "Act") requesting the following lands and roads be drained by a drainage works;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss has procured a report prepared by K. Smart Associates Limited;

AND WHEREAS the estimated total cost of constructing the drainage works for the drain is \$186,820;

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the drainage of the area is desirable;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss **ENACTS** as follows;

- That The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss Council hereby adopts the report dated November 29, 2024 prepared by K. Smart Associates Limited, attached as Appendix "A" and forming part of this by-law, and that the drainage works as therein indicated and set forth is hereby authorized and shall be completed in accordance therewith.
- 2. That The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss may borrow on the credit of the Corporation the amount necessary for construction of the drain works.
- 3. The Corporation will issue invoices for the amount borrowed less the total amount of:
 - a. Grants received under Section 85 of the Act;
 - b. Moneys paid under subsection 61(3) of the Act.
- 4. A special rate sufficient to redeem the total cost of the drainage works shall be levied upon the lands and roads, as noted on Schedule "A" of Appendix "A" attached hereto, to be collected.
- 5. All assessments will be payable as per the payment terms established by the municipality.
- 6. That this by-law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage.

Gaunt-Laidlaw Municipal Drain By-law By-law No. 2025- XX Page **2** of **2**

7. That this by-law may be cited as the "Gaunt-Laidlaw Municipal Drain By-law".

READ a FIRST and SECOND TIME and Provisionally Adopted this 3rd day of February, 2025.

Mayor

Clerk

READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this day of ,2025.

Clerk

Mayor